
ICAR AvAlAnChe 
CommIssIon 

meetIngsRevelstoke, BC 
March 21-25, 2011 



Start End Activity Presenter

6:30 7:30 Breakfast, Best Western Hotel

7:50 8:30 Shuttle to Revelstoke Mountain Resort

8:30 8:45 Ride Gondola to Mid Station for Presentations

8:45 8:50 WELCOME Rod Kessler, Chief of Operations, RMR

8:50 8:55 Opening Remarks Ian Tomm, ED of CAA/CAC

8:55 9:15
Fatality Trends Around the World - A brief look at 

long term fatality trends in ICAR member countries.
Hans-Juerg Etter

9:15 9:25 SAR for Parks Canada Aaron Beardmore, Parks Canada

9:25 9:45
How to Identify and Reach Different Target Groups in 

Accident Prevention in Sweden

Per-Olov Wikberg, Swedish National 

Mountain Safety Council

9:45 10:05
Present Avalanche Education Problems and Future 

Solutions in France 
Frederic Jarry

10:05 10:20 Break

10:20 10:40
Digital Signal Processing, Pattern Recognition and 

Marking Features
Manuel Genswein

10:40 11:00 Avalanche Programs in Norway Albert Lunde

11:00 11:20 Avalanche Education and Forecasting in Sweden
Per-Olov Wikberg, Swedish National 

Mountain Safety Council

11:20 11:40 Avalanche Prevention in Slovenia Dusan Polajnar

11:40 12:00
Lunch & Ride Gondola to Top, Patrol Welcome and 

Travel to Stations

Station 1 - Deep Burial Search and  Extrication Manuel Genswein

Rotate to next Station (1 goes to 2, 2 goes to 3 etc.)

Station 2 - Companion Rescue Orientation Selkirk Tangiers

Rotate to next Station 

Station 3 - PIEPS demo and CARDA demo Norm Winter and Zusana Isert

15:20 15:40 Debrief at top of Ski Area

15:40 16:00 Ski to bottom 

16:00 16:20 Shuttle to Hotel

16:55 17:00 Shuttle to Regent Hotel

17:00 18:30
SAR Meet and Greet at Begbie Room or Regent 

Hotel

Search and Rescue Services in BC Presentation by Ian Tomm on behalf of Jeff Haack

18:30 18:40 Tour of CAA/CAC Offices

18:40 18:50
CAC Presentation on Avalanche Forecasting in 

Canada 
Cam Campbell

19:00 21:00 Dinner 

Shuttle to Best Western - Check in at front desk of Regent

Each station will take 1 

hour to complete.  

There will be 10 

minutes between each 

station to rotate. For a 

total of 3 hours and 20 

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke
Date: March 22, 2011

 Revelstoke Mountain Resort



Start End Activity Item Details

6:30 7:30 Breakfast Best Western, Breakfast Room

7:30 8:00 Shuttle to Peaks Lodge

8:00 8:30 Snowmobile Registration  Full Speed Rentals

8:30 9:00 Snowmobile Orientation and Safety Talk Amber Wood

9:00 15:30 Boulder Mountain Snowmobile Ride

15:30 16:00 Shuttle to  Best Western Hotel

16:00 16:20 Boulder Mountain - 1 year later Ian Tomm

16:20 16:25 Snowmobile Revelstoke Society Angela Threatful

16:25 16:30 Revelstoke Search and Rescue Buck Corrigan

16:30 16:50 Sledding and the Commercial Operator Amber Wood

16:50 17:10 Riding Habits, Terrain Usage and Accident Patterns Lori Zacaruk

17:10 17:30
The CAA and the History of Professional Training for 

Snowmobilers
Phil Hein

17:30 17:40 Wrap up Amber Wood

18:30 21:00 Shuttle to Group Dinner

23-Mar-11 24-Mar-11

Snowmobiling Snowmobiling

Eriksson, Anders Eriksson, Anders

Anthony-Malone, Kristin Dietrich, Beat

Bearmore, Aaron Dietrich, Yolande

Bezzola, Colani Genswein, Manuel

Cardinale, Dean Hein, Phil

Etter, Hans-Juerg Jarry, Frederic

Hein, Phil Kjellstroem, Alf

Kjellstroem, Alf Lindberg, Staffan

Lindberg, Staffan Lunde, Albert

Mark, Bill Nilsson, Matts 

Nilsson, Matts Nord, Leif

Nord, Leif Oshiro, Kazue

Polajnar, Dusan Tomm, Ian

Wikberg, Per-Olov Volontar, Klemen

13

14

7

8

9

10

11

12

6

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke
Snowmobiling

1

2

3

4

5

Boulder Mountain



Start End

6:15 6:30

6:30 7:00

7:15 8:00

8:15

8:45 15:00

9:00

12:00

16:00 16:30

16:30 17:00

18:30 21:00

23-Mar-11 24-Mar-11

Heli attendants Heli attendants

ASARC ASARC 

Dietrich, Beat Anthony-Malone, Kristin

Dietrich, Yolande Cardinale, Dean

Genswein, Manuel Polajnar, Dusan

Grady, Emily Etter, Hans-Juerg

Jarry, Frederic Grady, Emily

Lunde, Albert Mark, Bill

Oshiro, Kazue Volontar, Klemen

Tabor, Meghan Wikberg, Per-Olov 

Tomm, Ian

Lunch Provided 

Après Ski

Travel to Best Western

Shuttle to Group Dinner

Breakfast

Participants sign Registration and Waiver Forms

Helicopter Safety Briefing

Heli Lift for Ski Tour

 Field Activity - Presented by ASARC - Snow Profiles and Stability Tests in Canada. A Review of 

Professional and Recreational approaches

7

8

9

10

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke
Heli-assisted Ski Touring

Selkirk Tangiers Helicopter Skiing

1

2

3

4

5

6

Activity 

Shuttle to Hillcrest Hotel

Observe Guides Meeting



ICAR AvAlAnChe 
CommIssIon 

meetIngsRevelstoke, BC 
March 21-25, 2011 

A special thank you to all the sponsors who helped 
make this ICAR Field Session possible

 




