

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke

Date: March 22, 2011

Revelstoke Mountain Resort

Start	End	Activity	Presenter
6:30	7:30	Breakfast, Best Western Hotel	
7:50	7:50 8:30 Shuttle to Revelstoke Mountain Resort		
8:30 8:45 Rid		Ride Gondola to Mid Station for Presentations	
8:45 8:50		WELCOME	Rod Kessler, Chief of Operations, RMR
8:50	8:50 8:55 Opening Remarks		lan Tomm, ED of CAA/CAC
8:55	9:15	Fatality Trends Around the World - A brief look at long term fatality trends in ICAR member countries.	Hans-Juerg Etter
9:15 9:25		SAR for Parks Canada	Aaron Beardmore, Parks Canada
9:25	9:45		Per-Olov Wikberg, Swedish National Mountain Safety Council
9:45	10:05	Present Avalanche Education Problems and Future Solutions in France	Frederic Jarry
10:05	10:20	Break	
10:20	10:40	Digital Signal Processing, Pattern Recognition and Marking Features	Manuel Genswein
10:40	11:00	Avalanche Programs in Norway	Albert Lunde
11:00	11:20	Avalanche Education and Forecasting in Sweden	Per-Olov Wikberg, Swedish National Mountain Safety Council
11:20	11:40	Avalanche Prevention in Slovenia	Dusan Polajnar
11:40	12:00	Lunch & Ride Gondola to Top, Patrol Welcome and Travel to Stations	
	on will take 1 complete.	Station 1 - Deep Burial Search and Extrication	Manuel Genswein
	will be 10	Rotate to next Station (1 goes to 2, 2 goes to 3 etc.)	
	etween each	Station 2 - Companion Rescue Orientation	Selkirk Tangiers
station to rotate. For a		Rotate to next Station	Norm Winter and Zusana Isert
15:20	15:40	Station 3 - PIEPS demo and CARDA demo Debrief at top of Ski Area	Norm Winter and Zusana isert
15:40	16:00	Ski to bottom	
16:00	16:20	Shuttle to Hotel	
16:55	17:00	Shuttle to Regent Hotel	
17:00	18:30	SAR Meet and Greet at Begbie Room or Regent Hotel	
		Search and Rescue Services in BC Presentation	by Ian Tomm on behalf of Jeff Haack
18:30	18:40	Tour of CAA/CAC Offices	
18:40	18:50	CAC Presentation on Avalanche Forecasting in Canada	Cam Campbell
19:00	21:00	Dinner	
		Shuttle to Best Western - Check in at front desk of Re	gent

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke

Snowmobiling

Boulder Mountain

Start	End	Activity Item	Details
6:30	7:30	Breakfast	Best Western, Breakfast Room
7:30	8:00	Shuttle to Peaks Lodge	
8:00	8:30	Snowmobile Registration	Full Speed Rentals
8:30	9:00	Snowmobile Orientation and Safety Talk	Amber Wood
9:00	15:30	Boulder Mountain Snowmobile Ride	
15:30	16:00	Shuttle to Best Western Hotel	
16:00	16:20	Boulder Mountain - 1 year later	lan Tomm
16:20	16:25	Snowmobile Revelstoke Society	Angela Threatful
16:25	16:30	Revelstoke Search and Rescue	Buck Corrigan
16:30	16:50	Sledding and the Commercial Operator	Amber Wood
16:50	17:10	Riding Habits, Terrain Usage and Accident Patterns	Lori Zacaruk
17:10	17:30	The CAA and the History of Professional Training for Snowmobilers	Phil Hein
17:30	17:40	Wrap up	Amber Wood
18:30	21:00	Shuttle to Group Dinner	

	23-Mar-11 Snowmobiling	24-Mar-11 Snowmobiling
1	Eriksson, Anders	Eriksson, Anders
2	Anthony-Malone, Kristin	Dietrich, Beat
3	Bearmore, Aaron	Dietrich, Yolande
4	Bezzola, Colani	Genswein, Manuel
5	Cardinale, Dean	Hein, Phil
6	Etter, Hans-Juerg	Jarry, Frederic
7	Hein, Phil	Kjellstroem, Alf
8	Kjellstroem, Alf	Lindberg, Staffan
9	Lindberg, Staffan	Lunde, Albert
10	Mark, Bill	Nilsson, Matts
11	Nilsson, Matts	Nord, Leif
12	Nord, Leif	Oshiro, Kazue
13	Polajnar, Dusan	Tomm, lan
14	Wikberg, Per-Olov	Volontar, Klemen

ICAR - Canadian Field Session Revelstoke

Heli-assisted Ski Touring

Selkirk Tangiers Helicopter Skiing

Start	End	Activity
6:15	6:30	Shuttle to Hillcrest Hotel
6:30	7:00	Observe Guides Meeting
7:15	8:00	Breakfast
8:15		Participants sign Registration and Waiver Forms
8:45	15:00	Helicopter Safety Briefing
9:00		Heli Lift for Ski Tour
		Field Activity - Presented by ASARC - Snow Profiles and Stability Tests in Canada. A Review of Professional and Recreational approaches
12:00		Lunch Provided
16:00	16:30	Après Ski
16:30	17:00	Travel to Best Western
18:30	21:00	Shuttle to Group Dinner

	23-Mar-11 Heli attendants	24-Mar-11 Heli attendants
1	ASARC	ASARC
2	Dietrich, Beat	Anthony-Malone, Kristin
3	Dietrich, Yolande	Cardinale, Dean
4	Genswein, Manuel	Polajnar, Dusan
5	Grady, Emily	Etter, Hans-Juerg
6	Jarry, Frederic	Grady, Emily
7	Lunde, Albert	Mark, Bill
8	Oshiro, Kazue	Volontar, Klemen
9	Tabor, Meghan	Wikberg, Per-Olov
10	Tomm, Ian	



A special thank you to all the sponsors who helped make this ICAR Field Session possible













ICARAVALANCHE COMMISSION Revelstoke, BC March 21-25, 2011 MEETINGS